

No. 12-158

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

CAROL ANNE BOND,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

ASHLEY C. PARRISH
ADAM M. CONRAD
KING & SPALDING LLP
1700 Pennsylvania Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 737-0500

ROBERT E. GOLDMAN
ROBERT E. GOLDMAN LLC
P.O. Box 239
Fountainville, PA 18923
(215) 348-2605

PAUL D. CLEMENT
Counsel of Record
ERIN E. MURPHY
BANCROFT PLLC
1919 M Street NW
Suite 470
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 234-0090
pclement@bancroftpllc.com

Counsel for Petitioner

September 16, 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
REPLY BRIEF.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. The Government’s Commerce Clause Argument Is Waived And Meritless.	3
II. The Chemical Weapons Convention Does Not Empower Congress To Federalize Petitioner’s Conduct.....	9
III. Section 229 Need Not And Should Not Be Construed To Reach Petitioner’s Conduct.....	19
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2355 (2011)	14, 15, 17
<i>Cleveland v. United States</i> , 531 U.S. 12 (2000)	23
<i>Garcia v. San Antonio Metro. Transit Auth.</i> , 469 U.S. 528 (1985)	10
<i>Gonzales v. Raich</i> , 545 U.S. 1 (2005)	7, 15
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991)	20
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983)	17
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 529 U.S. 848 (2000)	20
<i>Kontrick v. Ryan</i> , 540 U.S. 443 (2004)	3
<i>Mayor of New Orleans v. United States</i> , 35 U.S. 662 (1836)	11, 18
<i>Medellin v. Texas</i> , 552 U.S. 491 (2008)	12
<i>Missouri v. Holland</i> , 252 U.S. 416 (1920)	17, 18
<i>Neely v. Henkel</i> , 180 U.S. 109 (1901)	18
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992)	16
<i>NFIB v. Sebelius</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012)	14, 19

<i>Reid v. Covert</i> , 354 U.S. 1 (1957)	10, 11, 18, 19
<i>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 519 U.S. 337 (1997)	21
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 132 S. Ct. 945 (2012)	4
<i>United States v. Lara</i> , 541 U.S. 193 (2004)	18
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000)	3, 5
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8	16
U.S. Const. art. VI	9
Statutes	
15 U.S.C. § 2605(a)(5)	6
18 U.S.C. § 32	23
18 U.S.C. § 81	23
18 U.S.C. § 175(c)	23
18 U.S.C. § 229C	24
18 U.S.C. § 229F(1)	24
18 U.S.C. § 229F(7)(A)	20
18 U.S.C. § 351	23
18 U.S.C. § 831	23
18 U.S.C. § 844(f)	23
18 U.S.C. § 930(c)	23
18 U.S.C. § 956	23

18 U.S.C. § 1091	23
18 U.S.C. § 1114	23
18 U.S.C. § 1116	23
18 U.S.C. § 1361	23
18 U.S.C. § 1362	23
18 U.S.C. § 1992	23
18 U.S.C. § 2156	23
18 U.S.C. § 2280	23
18 U.S.C. § 2281	23
18 U.S.C. § 2284	23
18 U.S.C. § 2331(1)(B)	22
18 U.S.C. § 2332a	23
18 U.S.C. § 2339	22
18 U.S.C. § 2339A.....	22
18 U.S.C. § 2340A.....	23
18 U.S.C. § 2442	23
21 U.S.C. § 823(f).....	6
21 U.S.C. § 844(a).....	6
Other Authorities	
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>A Note on the Use of Dictionaries</i> , 16 Greenbag 2d 419 (2013)	21
Convention on the Prohibition of the Development, Production, Stockpiling and Use of Chemical Weapons and on Their Destruction, Jan. 13, 1993	7, 14, 20, 24
Oral Argument Tr., <i>Bond v. United States</i> , No. 09-1227 (2011).....	3

Oral Argument Tr., <i>United States v. Lopez</i> , No. 93-1260 (1994).....	14
U.S. Dep't of Def., Defense Treaty Inspection Readiness Program, Article-by-Article Analysis of Chemical Weapons Convention, http://bit.ly/1bjaP7X	22
